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July 8, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold A.0O'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I have spoken with Ms. Barnes who agreed with my suggestion that
a final account be filed by your mother reflecting the trust's
ownership of an undivided percentage interest in the real estate.
Funds advanced by your mother to pay the trust's share of the real
estate taxes would be treated as a liability of the trust to be
repaid when the realty is sold. She advised me that the percentages
were not exactly as earlier calculated because of a slight
difference in some jointly owned property. She is sending me a new
computation which I will forward when it arrives.

In the letter your mother received from Mr. McCandlish, mention
was made of your being able to qualify without a co-trustee if you
appointed an agent on whom process might be served. I assume he was
talking about Section 26-59 of our Code which deals with
non-resident fiduciaries. I don't believe it is applicable to your
situation. Because of this and because it will make your mother
feel more comfortable, I discussed with Ms. Barnes the idea of her
qualifying as a co-trustee with you. She has agreed. Since your
mother is the sole beneficiary of the trust during her lifetime and
is willing to forego any income from the trust there seems no need
to sell the land. It has proven to be a good investment and your
mother seems willing and able to continue to pay the real estate
taxes as they accrue. The Will contains a waiver of bond for the
trustee so that expense can be avoided. After an initial account
there will only be a requirement to file one every three years
showing no activity. When land is sold this situation will change
but, at least for now, there will be little expense.
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I think we can plan for you to come east at a time when Ms.
Barnes is available so the two of you can qualify as trustees. The
estate can be closed with little effort.

Very truly yours,

e, A%

Henry C. M kall

HCM/ jkw
Enclosure



LAW OFFICES
MACKALL, MACKALL, WALKER & SILVER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

HENRY C. MACKALL 4031 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

DOUGLASS S. MACKALL,TIT

DOUGLAS D. WALKER FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA TELEPHONES
GLENN H. SILVER 22030 (703) 273-0320
NANCY E.GIBB (703) 273-032!

August 20, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold A. O'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I am sorry you did not understand the distribution from your
mother's estate to the trust.

According to the Will, your mother was to receive from all
sources (jointly owned property and other assets passing outside the
Will and from her share of the probate estate) 50%. In order to
(4 = 1§ (1 C .4 (1 OW 1 ] JOE ) 0 L) = (J 1] = DOR C [}
estate tax return. The original computations you furnished me (Ms.
Barnes told me there were minor changes in these figures) showed a
net probate estate o BZ,809.0U0, 8§ 1included € two ha
interests in real estate valued at $40,681.00 and $37,500.00,
respectively or a total of $78,181.00. The share of your mother was
one-half of the net estate (gross Estate for tax purposes less debts
and expenses) which amounted to $148,614.00. Her interest was
therefore $74,307.00. She received $63,580.00 outside the Will.

She therefore was entitled to an additional $10,727.00 from the
probate estate leaving the trust with the remaining $72,082.00.

Taking a $72,082.00 interest in the real estate worth $78,181.00
equates to a .921988718% interest in that real estate. Since the
real estate in question was only a half-interest, this equates to a
«460994% interest in the whole. In my opinion that is what the
trust should now have. In my letter to you of June 25th I rounded
off the interests to show the trust with a 46.1% interest in each of
the two parcels of real estate. As you will see, the trust does not
get all but only 92.2% of the two remaining assets of your father's
estate.

I am sorry I did not make this clear in my earlier
correspondence. Please let me know if I can be of further help.

smc?ey, C/%‘M

Henry C. Mackall

HCM/ jkw
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October 7, 1985

Anthony M. O0'Connell
2337 South Thirteenth Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

" Re: Estate of H. A. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

Thank you or your letter of September 23 regarding your father's
Estate. I will be happy to try to help you. I have serious
problems with the limitations you wish to place on me. I believe a
great deal can be accomplished by free and open discussion between
counsel and I cannot see any harm in throwing out possible
alternatives during such a discussion. I cannot hang up each time a
new subject comes up in order to get instructions. I never commit a
client to any particular course without his approval but I might
well discuss actions which later turn out to be unacceptable to the
client.

Your plan sounds fine but you cannot insist on it and be certain
it will be adopted. There is no problem with funding the trusts as
suggested. It seems the only practical way.

I do not know anything about Mr. Higham. I think your mother's
wishes must be considered since she is a beneficiary. I know the
Court will consider her desires before it makes an appointment.

I see no reason why the intended final account has to be
reviewed and approved before it is filed. If it is wrong, -
objections can be made before the Commissioner of Accounts. If we
reach an agreement I assume the account will be drawn as we
discussed earlier and that we'll have some input.

If you want me to help further please let me know.

///ﬂ(/ﬂ

Hentry C Ma all

Sincerely,

HCM/ jkw
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HENRY C. MACKALL
DOUGLASS S. MACKALL, III
DOUGLAS D. WALKER
GLENN H. SILVER . 22030
NANCY E. GIBB

AMY-E. BLANCHARD
November 25, 1985

Mr. Anthony M. O'Connell
2337 South 13th Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63104

Re: Estate of Harold M. 0'Connell
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

I have discussed the percentage of the real estate which is owned
by the Testamentary Trust under your father's Will with Mr. White and
Mg . Barnes. The correct figure is 46.0994%. When you and Mr. Higham
qualify as Trustees, a final account can be filed and the agreement
with the revised percentages can be signed. I have made changes in
ink and you can initial those changes to reflect the correct
percentages.

As I have discussed with Mr. White and Ms. Barnes, the advances
which your mother has made and will make to pay the taxes will be
treated as loans to the Testamentary Trust which do not bear interest
and which will be payable only when the properties are sold. Ms.
Barnes advises me that through 1984 the taxes paid for the benefit of
the Trust on the percentage ownership which the Trust has have
amounted to $13,841.24. I have not checked her figures but
understand that they all came from the annual accounting filed on
behalf of the Estate.

I am glad that this matter has been concluded successfully and
look forward to seeing you when you come to qualify.

Sincerely,

HCM/jkw
cc: Edward J. White, Esq.
Ms. Joanna Barnes
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EDWARD J. WHITE
ATTORN.EAY AT  LAwW
118 SOUTH ROYAL STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

TELEPHONE 836-8444

April 25, 1986

Henry C. Mackall, Esquire
4031 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
Re: Estate of Harold M. O'Connell
Dear Mr. Mackall:

Enclosed is the draft by Ms. Barnes of the Final Account-
ing.

I have taken the liberty of correcting a typographical error
on the distributions to reflect 53.9006% vice 3.9006%.

I would appreciate it if you would forward this to
Mr. O'Connell and clarify with him his intention to qualify on
May 1lst.

If he does not agree or requests further delaying tactics, I
feel that I have no other recourse in serving my client than to
seek to have him removed as a Trustee. This matter is costing
Mrs. O'Connell dearly with the delay.

Sincerely, |
7 Edward J. White

EJW/mc

Enclosure L/////f
cc: Mrs. Jean O'Connell '
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